
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Radley, Convener; Councillor McRae, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors 

Bonsell, Brooks, Copland, Cross, Delaney, the Depute Provost, Graham, Greig, 
McLellan, Nicoll, Mrs Stewart and Thomson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 10 May 2023 

 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE 
 

 The Members of the COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 16 
MAY 2023 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1. There are no items of urgent business at this time.   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2. Determination of Exempt Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

3. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

 REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION 

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

4. There are no requests for deputation at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

5. Minute of the Previous Meeting of 14 March 2023  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

6. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

7. Notice of Motion by Councillor Tissera - referred from Council meeting of 26 April 
2023.   
 

  Notes the decision taken by the Administration to deny the public a voice at 
the last Council meeting.  

 Notes the Administration have agreed to shut 6 well-loved libraries in our city, 
2 of which are in the ward of Councillor Hazel Cameron.  

 Notes that libraries are community facilities with many uses, including helping 
teach children to read and notes Aberdeen City Council’s active support for 
libraries on their website specifically saying children are never too young to 

join the library.  

 Notes the words used by Councillor Hazel Cameron when defending library 
closures “that buildings will not teach your children to read” and strongly 
disagrees with this position.  

 Affirms the benefits of libraries in helping children learn to read. 

 
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

8. There are no reports under this heading   
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 PUBLIC PROTECTION 

 

 9.1. Scottish Fire and Rescue - Thematic Report:  SFRS Rescue and Specialist 

Support - SFR/23/152  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 



 
 
 

 9.2. Police Scotland - verbal update   
 

 FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES 

 

 10.1. Performance Report - COM/23/114  (Pages 27 - 60) 
 

 COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING 

 

 11.1. Participatory Budgeting - CUS/23/134  (Pages 61 - 68) 
 

 11.2. Housing Strategy Report - COM/23/127  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

 11.3. Piper Alpha Memorial - RES/23/151  (Pages 75 - 78) 
 

 11.4. Parks & Open Areas Management Rules 2024 - RES/23/143 - to follow   
 

 11.5. City Centre Multi Storey Blocks - Progress on Full Options Appraisal - 
RES/23/149  (Pages 79 - 88) 
 

 11.6. Food Standards Scotland Audit of Local Authority implementation of 
interventions Food Law Code of Practice (Scotland) - RES/23/133  (Pages 
89 - 152) 
 

 11.7. Housing Improvement Group - Capital Works Improvements - RES/23/158  
(Pages 153 - 164) 
 

 CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 12.1. Cremation Aberdeen Crematorium - RES/23/147  (Pages 165 - 170) 
 

 12.2. City Centre Multi Storey Blocks - Progress on Full Options Appraisal - 
exempt appendices  (Pages 171 - 602) 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain, lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 522123  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 14 March 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the COMMUNITIES, 
HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor 

Radley, Convener; Councillor McRae, Vice-Convener;  Councillor Delaney, the 
Depute Provost;  and Councillors Bonsell, Brooks, Copland, Graham, Greig, 
Houghton (as substitute for Councillor Cross), McLellan, Nicoll, Mrs Stewart and 

Thomson. 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17 JANUARY 2023 

 
1.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 17 January 

2023, for approval.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers provide a response to members in relation to item 9 
resolution (i) whereby officers were to review the situation in regards to the vacant 
shop units at Logie Place and to send the information by way of email to members, 

as well as the local members for Northfield/Mastrick; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
2.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that in relation to item 6 on the planner, Protests and Processions, that 
officers provide further information to members by way of email with any further 

update and when this item could be expected to be reported to Committee;  
(ii) to note the reason for the delay for item 9 (Capital Programme of Works);  and 
(iii) to otherwise note the information contained in the business planner.   

 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE - VERBAL OPERATIONAL UPDATE 
 
3.  The Committee heard from Mr Andy Buchan, Scottish Fire and Rescue, who 

provided a verbal update on the service provided by Scottish Fire and Rescue. 
 

Members asked a number of questions of Mr Buchan, relating namely to water safety, 
fire raising in the city, partnership working and contamination. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8555&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8555&Ver=4


2 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

14 March 2023 
 

 
 

Mr Buchan provided details on an initiative that had been established from Scottish Fire 
and Rescue, a Fire Skills Course, which was an initiative working with local schools to 
identify school pupils who would benefit from the course.  Mr Buchan explained that eight 

pupils could attend the course at once and was a four day event, where the attendees 
would receive a certificate on completion, which could be used for future employment, 

CV’s etc.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the verbal update provided by Scottish Fire and Rescue.   
 

 
POLICE SCOTLAND 6 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - POL/23/106 
 

4.  The Committee had before it a report by Police Scotland, which presented the 

Police Scotland Performance Report covering April to September 2022 for Committee 

scrutiny.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee discuss, comment on, and endorse the report. 
 

Chief Superintendent Mackie spoke in furtherance of the report and answered various 
questions from members.   
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) following a question from Councillor Graham in relation to dog crimes, to request 

that members contact Police Scotland with any instances or situations where they 
feel a constituent’s query or complaint had not been dealt with properly for further 
investigation;  

(ii) to note that Police Scotland would facilitate an officer to attend a future committee 
from Professional Standards, who dealt with complaints against Police Officers; 

(iii) to note that Police Scotland would bring forward a thematic report on mental 
health, to a future committee meeting; and  

(iv) to otherwise endorse the report.   

 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - LOCAL POLICE PLAN 2023-36 
 
5.  The Committee had before it a report by Police Scotland, which presented the 

Aberdeen City Local Police Plan for 2023-26. 
 

The Local Police Plan and performance monitoring provided an opportunity for elected 
members to maintain scrutiny of significant police activities, in order to achieve good 
outcomes for the residents of Aberdeen. 

 
The report recommended:- 

Page 6



3 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

14 March 2023 
 

 
that the Committee approve the Aberdeen City Local Police Plan 2023-26. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation.   

 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - CUS/23/060 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Data and Insights, 

which presented the status of appropriate key performance measures relating to certain 
Operations and Customer services. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 

performance information contained in the report Appendix. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report.   
 

 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS - CUS/23/066 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services, which 

presented the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with 

Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee Terms of Reference to provide 
assurance that risks were being managed effectively within each Cluster.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the 
[...]
y 
Stretch Outcomes 

n/a 

Prosperous People Stretch 

Outcomes 

n/a 

Prosperous Place Stretch 
Outcomes 

The development of Participatory budgeting will 
support: 
Stretch outcome 16: 100% increase in the 

proportion of citizens who feel able to participate in 
decisions that help change things for the better by 

2026 

 
Regional and City 

Strategies 

 

n/a 

 
 
9. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Integrated Impact 

Assessment 
 

Full impact assessment not required 

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
not required  

Other n/a 
 

 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

None 
 

12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Paul Tytler 
Title Locality Inclusion Manager 
Email Address ptytler@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel 01224 067879 

Page 66

https://communityplanningaberdeen.org.uk/aberdeen-city-local-outcome-improvement-plan-2016-26/


 
 

 

  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 

DATE 16 May 2023 

EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Housing Strategy Update 

REPORT NUMBER COM/23/127 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald / Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER David Dunne 
REPORT AUTHOR Mel Booth 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To provide an update on the work being undertaken by the Housing Strategy 

Team in Strategic Place Planning and the next steps in relation to the review of 
the Local Housing Strategy.  

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee: 

 

2.1 Note the progress made in relation to the joint Aberdeen City and 
Aberdeenshire Housing Need and Demand Assessment (HNDA) 3;  

 
2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to report back to this 

Committee with a timeline for the review of Aberdeen City’s Local Housing 

Strategy within six months of receiving confirmation from the Centre for Housing 
Market Analysis (CHMA) that the HNDA is “robust and credible”; and  

 
2.3 Note the 
[...]
, B, C and D - Building 

Survey Reports; and Appendix 11 E  - Life Cycle Options report; 
 
2.2 Instructs the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord to undertake an extensive 

consultation exercise with tenants, owners and other stakeholders, and 
instructs the Chief Officer Corporate Landlord to report these findings to this 

Committee in the summer of 2024, with recommendations as to potential 
decisions that may then be made. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 At its meeting on 17 January 2023 this committee considered the ‘’Housing 
Improvement Group – Update Report’’.    

 

The instructions from this committee included a requirement that the Chief 
Officer – Corporate Landlord review the Housing Revenue Account’s (HRA’s) 

non-traditional housing stock to identify properties that will be unable to meet 

Page 79

Agenda Item 11.5



 
 

future environmental or other standards and report back to the Communities, 
Housing and Public Protection committee on progress in November 2023. 
 

It is noted that each of the multi-storey blocks, within the city, are of non-
traditional construction.  It is further noted that it is anticipated that there may 

be a range of particular and acute challenges in delivering future environmental 
and other standards, in relation to the city centre multi-storey blocks.   

 

3.2 At its meeting on 10th March 2021 Council instructed that a full option appraisal 
of the city centre multi storey blocks be undertaken so as to consider future 

development and investment opportunities.   
 

3.3 In implementing this instruction a range of detailed technical appraisals and 

surveys have been undertaken including an assessment of the life cycle 
costings, buildings surveys, energy assessments and modelling, mechanical 

and electrical installation surveys, external structural surveys and new build 
replacement analysis.  This information has informed the report. 

 

 Property Summary: 
 

Block name No. of 

storeys 
Date 

designed and
[...]
histle Court, February 2023, Faithful and 

Gould  
 
(B) High Rise Condition Survey Report, Hutcheon Court, February 2023, Faithful 

and Gould  
 

(C) High Rise Condition Survey Report, Porthill Court, February 2023, Faithful and 
Gould 

 

(D) High Rise Condition Survey Report, Marischal Court, February 2023, Faithful 
and Gould  

 
(E) High Rise Residential Accommodation, Life Cycle Cost Options Report, 3rd 

March 2023, Faithful and Gould 

 
 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Ian Perry Bill Watson 
Title Housing Assets Team Leader Principal Architect 
Email 

Address 
iperry@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

williamwatson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Tel 07920 708327 07801 129455 

 

  

Page 88

mailto:iperry@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:williamwatson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 

Committee  
 

DATE 16 May 2023 
 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL No 
 

REPORT TITLE Food Standards Scotland Audit of Local Authority 

implementation of interventions Food Law Code of 
Practice (Scotland) 

 
REPORT NUMBER RES/23/133 
DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 
CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly 
REPORT AUTHOR Andrea Carson 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.3 

 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report presents the findings of the recent Food Standards Scotland’s Audit, 

at Aberdeen City Council (ACC), of the Local Authority implementation of 
Interventions Food Law Code of Practice (Scotland) Food Law Enforcement 

Services and details the actions for Protective Services to address through their 
audit recommendations.  

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee: - 
 
2.1 Note the Audit report findings and the associated Action Plan as set out in 

Appendix A 
 

2.2 Note the update on current progress following the Audit report findings detailed 
in Appendix B  

 

2.3 Instructs the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to provide the 
Committee with a progress update of the audit “Action Plan” on 5 S
[...]
e 149



 

 22 foodstandards.gov.scot 

5.0 Acknowledgements  
 

The Audit Assurance Team would like to acknowledge the help and co-operation of all 
staff involved for their assistance while conducting this audit. 
 
Auditors: Áine Phelan 
                   Lindsay Matthew 
                   Jose Martinez   
  
 

Administration: Neil Douglas 
 
Food Standards Scotland 
Audit Assurance Branch 
 
March 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 150



 

 23 foodstandards.gov.scot 

Abbreviations  

 

 

   

EHO Environmental Health Officer  

EU European Union 
 

 

FBO Food Business Operator  

FLRS Food Law Rating System 
 

 

FSS Food Standards Scotland  

FTE Full Time Equivalent  

HACCP Hazard Analysis Critical Control Points  

LA Local Authority  

MIS Management Information System  

OCV Official Control Verification  

SND Scottish National Database  

   

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 152



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Communities, Housing and Public Protection 
DATE 16 May 2023 
EXEMPT No 

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 

 
REPORT TITLE Housing Improvement Group – Capital Works 

Improvements 
REPORT NUMBER RES/23/158 
DIRECTOR Resources 
CHIEF OFFICER Corporate Landlord 
REPORT AUTHOR Stephen Booth 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To consider issues that arise from tenants refusing capital improvement works 
and options on how to better progress such works along with also considering 

the Council approach to communal repairs and replacement in properties in 
shared ownership.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
          That the Committee: 

 
2.1 Note that officers within Corporate Landlord, Early Intervention and Community 

Empowerment and Capital are working on improvements around provision of 

information and support to tenants impacted by planned capital works;  
 

2.2    Instructs the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord to report back to this 
Committee on progres
[...]
ernment (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minute of the Previous Meeting of 14 March 2023
	6 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Scottish Fire and Rescue - Thematic Report:  SFRS Rescue and Specialist Support - SFR/23/152
	CHPPC Thematic -  Rescue and Specialist Support  Aberdeen City - add

	10.1 Performance Report - COM/23/114
	Performance report_AppA_final

	11.1 Participatory Budgeting - CUS/23/134
	11.2 Housing Strategy Report - COM/23/127
	11.3 Piper Alpha Memorial - RES/23/151
	11.5 City Centre Multi Storey Blocks - Progress on Full Options Appraisal - RES/23/149
	11.6 Food Standards Scotland Audit of Local Authority implementation of interventions Food Law Code of Practice (Scotland) - RES/23/133
	CHPP Committee Report - FSS Audit May 2023- Current Progress Action Plan
	FFS appendix
	Images & Diagrams
	Slide 1: Scottish Authorities Food Enforcement Rebuild (SAFER) – A Collaborative Approach
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21: Thank you    


	FFS appendix 2

	11.7 Housing Improvement Group - Capital Works Improvements - RES/23/158
	Appendix 1_ACC-GMP 2 Arranged Access Procedure

	12.1 Cremation Aberdeen Crematorium - RES/23/147
	12.2 City Centre Multi Storey Blocks - Progress on Full Options Appraisal - exempt appendices
	ACC High Rise Condition Surveys - Porthill Court - Rev A - complete
	ACC High Rise Residential Accommodation- Life Cycle Cost Options Report - 16.03.23
	ACC High Rises Condition Surveys - Marischal Court - Full Merge-compressed
	ACC High Rise Condition Surveys - Hutcheon Court - Final - Rev A




Minutes of the meeting


 
Communities, Housing and Public Protection Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 16 May 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the COMMUNITIES, HOUSING 
AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Radley, 

Convener; Councillor McRae, Vice-Convener; Councillor Steve Delaney, the 
Depute Provost, and Councillors Bonsell, Brooks, Clark (as substitute for 
Councillor Nicoll), Copland, Cross, Graham, Greig, McLellan, Mrs Stewart and 

Thomson. 
 

Also present for item 5 – Councillor Tissera. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found  here.  

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
1.  The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 12.1 (Aberdeen 

Crematorium) and item 12.2 ( City Centre Multi Storey Blocks - Progress on Full Options 
Appraisal – exempt appendices) with the press and public excluded from the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above items so as to avoid 
disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraphs of 
Schedule 7(A) to the Act:- articles 16 (paragraphs 1 and 3) and 17 (paragraphs 1 and 8). 

 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following was 

intimated:- 
 
Councillor Brooks noted the following transparency statement:- 

 

 In relation to item 11.1 on the agenda, Participatory Budgeting, that he was the 

Chairperson of TLC who had been supported by ACVO, who were referenced in 
the report.  Councillor Brooks did not consider that this connection amounted to 
an interest which would prevent him from participating in the consideration of that 

item. 
 

 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8555&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8555&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=684&MId=8555&Ver=4


2 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

16 May 2023 
 

 
MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 14 MARCH 2023 

 
3.  The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 14 March, 

2023 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

4.  The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance (Legal). 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to remove item 7 – Protests and Processions, as a Service Update had been 

issued in this regard; 
(ii) to request that officers ascertain when the Service Update would be issued to 

Members in relation to item 10 – Aberdeen Water Safety;  

(iii) to note that it was anticipated that item 11 – Trusted Trader Scheme would be 
reported to the next committee; and 

(iv) to otherwise note the planner.   
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR TISSERA - REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

MEETING OF 26 APRIL 2023. 
 
5.  With reference to article 19 of the minute of the meeting of Council of 26 April 

2023, the Committee had before it a Notice of Motion by Councillor Tissera in the 
following terms:- 

 
That the Committee agrees to:- 

 Note the decision taken by the Administration to deny the public a voice at the last 

Council meeting; 

 Note the Administration have agreed to shut 6 well-loved libraries in our city, 2 of 

which are in the ward of Councillor Hazel Cameron;  

 Note that libraries are community facilities with many uses, including helping teach 

children to read and note Aberdeen City Council’s active support for libraries on 
their website specifically saying children are never too young to join the library;  

 Note the words used by Councillor Hazel Cameron when defending library 

closures “that buildings will not teach your children to read” and strongly disagrees 
with this position; and 

 Affirm the benefits of libraries in helping children learn to read. 
 



3 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

16 May 2023 
 

 
Councillor Tissera moved her Notice of Motion and explained the rationale behind her 

request. Councillor Bonsell seconded the Notice of Motion. 
 
The Convener, seconded by Councillor Greig, moved as an amendment:- 

that the Committee take no action. 
  

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (6) – Councillors Bonsell, Brooks, Cross, 
Graham, Mrs Stewart and Thomson; for the amendment (7) – the Convener, the Vice 
Convener and Councillors Clark, Copland, Delaney, the Depute Provost, Greig and 

McLellan. 
  
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amendment. 
  
In terms of Standing Order 34.1, Councillor Graham intimated that he would like 
this matter to be referred to full Council in order for a final decision to be taken. 

Councillor Graham was supported by Councillors Bonsell, Brooks, Cross, Mrs 
Stewart and Thomson. 
 

 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE - THEMATIC REPORT:  SFRS RESCUE AND 
SPECIALIST SUPPORT - SFR/23/152 
 

6.  The Committee had before it a report by Scottish Fire and Rescue, which 

presented the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic Report – Rescue and 

Specialist Support. 
 
The Committee heard from Mr Chay Ewing, Area Commander, Scottish Fire and Rescue 

Service, who spoke in furtherance of the report and answered questions from Members.  
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) consider and note the information provided in this report. Appendix A Thematic 

Report – Rescue and Specialist Support (Aberdeen City); and 
(b) note that the Local Senior Officer would make arrangements with the clerk to 

facilitate a visit(s) to SFRS facilities in Aberdeen. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations.   
 

 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - VERBAL UPDATE 

 



4 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

16 May 2023 
 

 
7.  The Committee heard from Superintendent Neil McDonald, Police Scotland, who 

provided a verbal update to Members on various Police matters. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that Police Scotland would provide further written information to Members 
on the Disclosure Scheme for Domestic Abuse Scotland via the clerk;  and  

(ii) to otherwise thank Police Scotland for their verbal update.   
 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/23/114 
 

8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Data and Insights, 

which presented Members with the status of appropriate key performance measures 
relating to certain Operations, Customer and Commissioning services. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
performance information contained in the report Appendix. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained in the report.   

 
 
PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING - CUS/23/134 

 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Early Intervention and 

Community Empowerment, which presented information on the impact of Participatory 
Budgeting in Aberdeen.  The report explained Participatory Budgeting was an innovative 
process which enabled residents to have direct decision making powers over the 

allocation of resources in their communities.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee notes the progress on implementing Participatory Budgeting. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation.   

 
 
HOUSING STRATEGY REPORT - COM/23/127 

 
10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which provided an update on the work being undertaken by the Housing 
Strategy Team and the next steps in relation to the review of the Local Housing Strategy.  
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  



5 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

16 May 2023 
 

 
(a) note the progress made in relation to the joint Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire 

Housing Need and Demand Assessment (HNDA) 3; 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Strategic Place Planning to report back to this 

Committee with a timeline for the review of Aberdeen City’s Local Housing 

Strategy within six months of receiving confirmation from the Centre for Housing 
Market Analysis (CHMA) that the HNDA is “robust and credible”; and 

(c) note the progress made in relation to accommodation for individuals with complex 
care needs. 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
PIPER ALPHA MEMORIAL - RES/23/151 

 
11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 

Protective Services, which provided an update on the current situation regarding the 
Piper Alpha Memorial and the North Sea Memorial Rose Gardens at Hazlehead Park. 
 

Members asked questions on the report and it was noted that when a report was ready 
it would be considered by Full Council.   

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation.   
 
 
PARKS & OPEN AREAS MANAGEMENT RULES 2024 - RES/23/143 
 

12.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 

Protective Services, which sought approval to make new Management Rules for Parks 
and Outdoor Areas within the remit of Aberdeen City Council as the existing Management 

Rules were due to expire in March 2024. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) approves the draft Aberdeen City Council (Parks and Outdoor Areas) 

Management Rules 2024 as set out in Appendix 2 subject to the appropriate 
consultation being undertaken; 

(b) instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to conduct a public 
consultation on the proposed Management Rules; 

(c) instructs the Chief Officer - Operations and Protective Services to report back to 

committee if significant objections or comments, which have not been withdrawn, 
addressed or resolved, are received during the public consultation with: (a) the 



6 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

16 May 2023 
 

 
results of the public consultation; and (b) a recommendation as to the form the 

Management Rules should take following the public consultation; and 
(d) instructs the Interim Chief Officer - Governance to execute the Management Rules 

on behalf of Aberdeen City Council if no significant objections or comments are 

received during the public consultation or any such objections or comments as are 
received during the public consultation are withdrawn, addressed or resolved; and 

authorise that Chief Officer, before executing the Management Rules, to make 
any minor amendments to the Management Rules which they consider to be 
necessary. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CITY CENTRE MULTI STOREY BLOCKS - PROGRESS ON FULL OPTIONS 
APPRAISAL - RES/23/149 

 
13.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord, 

which updated the committee on progress towards the production of a full option 

appraisal of the city centre multi storey blocks as instructed by Council at its budget 
meeting on 10 March 2021. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) notes the contents of the exempt Appendices 11 A, B, C and D - Building Survey 
Reports; and Appendix 11 E - Life Cycle Options report; 

(b) instructs the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord to undertake an extensive 
consultation exercise with tenants, owners and other stakeholders; and 

(c) instructs the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord to report these findings to this 

Committee in the summer of 2024, with recommendations as to potential 
decisions that may then be made.   

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
FOOD STANDARDS SCOTLAND AUDIT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY 
IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERVENTIONS FOOD LAW CODE OF PRACTICE 
(SCOTLAND) - RES/23/133 

 
14.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 

Protective Services, which presented the findings of the recent Food Standards 
Scotland’s Audit, at Aberdeen City Council (ACC), of the Local Authority implementation 
of Interventions Food Law Code of Practice (Scotland) Food Law Enforcement Services 

and provided details on the actions for Protective Services to address through their audit 
recommendations. 



7 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

16 May 2023 
 

 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) notes the Audit report findings and the associated Action Plan as set out in 

Appendix A;  
(b) notes the update on current progress following the Audit report findings detailed 

in Appendix B; 
(c) instructs the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to provide the 

Committee with a progress update of the audit “Action Plan” on 5 September 2023 

detailed in Appendix B; and  
(d) instructs the Chief Officer – Operations and Protective Services to report back to 

the Committee with the “Annual Service Plan” report that details future service 
delivery, for Food law interventions, considering the Food Standards Scotland 
Audit findings. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
HOUSING IMPROVEMENT GROUP - CAPITAL WORKS IMPROVEMENTS - 
RES/23/158 

 
15.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord, 

which considered issues that arise from tenants refusing capital improvement works and 

options on how to better progress such works along with also considering the Council 
approach to communal repairs and replacement in properties in shared ownership. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  

(a) notes that officers within Corporate Landlord, Early Intervention and Community 
Empowerment and Capital were working on improvements around provision of 

information and support to tenants impacted by planned capital works;  
(b) instructs the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord to report back to this Committee 

on progress towards introducing those outcomes referred to in (a) above; and  

(c) notes the options set out in the report with regard to enforcement of capital works 
and instructs the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord to investigate further the legal 

impact of the options and report their findings back to this Committee in due 
course;  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord intimated that the date for 

reporting back to this committee would be November 2023; and 
(j) to otherwise approve the recommendations.   
 

 
 



8 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

16 May 2023 
 

 
In accordance with the decision taken at Article 1 of this minute, the 

following items were considered with the press and public excluded.  

 
 

 
CREMATION ABERDEEN CREMATORIUM - RES/23/147 

 
16.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Operations and 

Protective Services, which provided information in relation to Aberdeen Crematorium.   

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
CITY CENTRE MULTI STOREY BLOCKS - PROGRESS ON FULL OPTIONS 
APPRAISAL - RES/23/149 

 
17.  The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the City Centre Multi  

Storey Blocks – Progress on Full Option Appraisal. (Article 13 of this minute refers) 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained within the exempt appendices. 
- Councillor Miranda Radley, Convener 

 
 
 


